
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 
 
 
 

  
  
  
To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 11 November 2013 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 12.00 pm on TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2013 in the 

Wirral Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Robbie Ayres 
Roy Gladden 
Ted Grannell 
Steve Niblock 
Denise Roberts 
Sharon Sullivan 
Pat Moloney 
 

 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 26th September 2013, are submitted for approval as a correct record and 
for signature by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Treasury Management Interim Report 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 (CFO/128/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/128/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
a review of the Authority’s Treasury Management activities during the year 
2013/14. 
 
 
 



4 

4. Financial Review 2013/14 April To September (Pages 13 - 46) 

 (CFO/129/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/129/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive concerning 
a review of the financial position, both revenue and capital, for the 
Authority for the period April to September 2013.  
 
 

5. Review Of The Information Governance And Security Policy And 
Associated Service Instructions (Pages 47 - 112) 

 (CFO/130/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/130/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning revised Policy and Service Instructions that have resulted from 
a fundamental review of existing Information Governance and Security 
documents, taking into account new legal and best practice requirements.  
 
 

6. Exemption To Contract Standing Orders For Refurbishment Works At 
Fire Service Headquarters (Pages 113 - 116) 

 (CFO/131/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/131/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
approval for an exemption to Contract Standing Orders. 
 
This Item contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. Purchase Of A Time & Resource Management (TRM) Application 
(Pages 117 - 140) 

 (CFO/132/13) 

 To consider report CFO/132/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer concerning the purchase of a Time & Resource 
Management (TRM) application that forms part of the Authority’s 
integrated HR/Payroll solution. 
 
This Item contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 

 
---------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 



5 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

26 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

Ted Grannell, Steve Niblock, Denise Roberts, 
Sharon Sullivan, Pat Moloney and Linda Maloney (In place of 
Roy Gladden) 

  
Also Present: Visitors Mike Palin and Paul Dickinson from the Liverpool 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP), to present item 4. 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Roy 

Gladden (Cllr Linda Maloney as Alternate) 
 
 

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the minutes of the open session of the previous Policy and 
Resources meeting on 30th July 2013. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting on 30th July 2013 be approved and signed 
accordingly by the Chair as a true record. 
 
 

2. Part Two Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

Members considered the minutes of the closed session of the previous Policy 
and Resources meeting on 30th July 2013. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the closed session of the previous meeting on 30th July 2013 be 
approved and signed accordingly by the Chair as a true record. 
 

3. Presentation - Local Enterprise Partnership  
 
Members were provided with a presentation by Mike Palin and Paul Dickinson 
from the Liverpool Enterprise Partnership (LEP), at the request of this 
Committee, regarding an activity update of the LEP and the benefits to the 
Authority of being affiliated to the LEP. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The presentation be noted. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



4. Approved Exemptions To Contract Standing Orders  

(CFO/116/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/116/13 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders requested during the 
financial year 2012/13. 
 
A question regarding the use of temporary workers in the Kitchen due to 
sickness was raised. 
 
It was noted that the Authority have previously requested a report regarding 
‘living wage’, be brought back to Members, which would be helpful to consider in 
relation to the use of temporary workers.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The report regarding approved exemption requests in the financial year 
2012/13 be noted; and 
 

b) A report detailing the use of temporary workers and reasons for staff 
turnover be brought back to Members. 

 
5. Financial Review 2013/14 - April to June 2013  

(CFO/115/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/115/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
to review the financial position, both revenue and capital, for the Authority for 
the first quarter 2013/14 (April –June 2013). 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer asked Members to note that within the 
review £250k of the Authority’s cost smoothing reserve for organisational 
restructuring, is being specifically used to cover any cost smoothing risks 
associated with funding of the Princes Trust.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The Financial Review 2013-14, April to June 2013 be noted; and 
 

b) The £250K cost smoothing reserve be used to smooth costs around risks 
associated with Princes Trust funding shortfalls.  

 
6. Private Finance Initiative Project - Progress for the Period March - August 

2013  

(CFO/112/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/112/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
regarding the North West Fire and Rescue Services Private Finance Initiative 
Project (PFI) progress for the period March to August 2013, and the end of the 
construction phase of the project. 
 

Page 2



Resolved that: 
 

a) The progress on the North West Fire and Rescue Services Private 
Finance Initiative Project be noted; and 
 

b) Thanks be expressed to all staff involved in the delivery of the project, 
and the formal station openings; and   
 

c) The inclusion of the community, schools and local councils at the station 
openings be commended; and 
 

d) Positive steps be made to encourage the Community to use the facilities 
at the new stations. 
 

7. Code Of Conduct - Operational PFI/ PPP Contracts  

(CFO/100/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/100/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
regarding a Code of Conduct for Operational PFI/PPP Contracts. 
 
Resolved that:  
 
The Authority being a signatory to the Code of Conduct for Operational Private 
Finance Initiative / Public Private partnership Contracts be approved. 
 

8. Statutory Officers Discipline Procedure  

(CFO/114/13) 
 
Members Considered report CFO/114/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding a Discipline Procedure for Statutory Officers. 
 
A debate took place around the wording used under the right to appeal section 
within the procedure  regarding whether grounds of appeal should be included 
by a Statutory Officer if wishing to appeal against a sanction. 
  
Resolved that: 
 

a) The introduction of the revised discipline procedure for relevant officers 
(as detailed in appendix A to the report) be approved with the provision 
that;  
 

b) the Authority’s Task and Finish Group scrutinising the Authority’s 
discipline and grievance procedures, compare the Authority’s discipline 
procedures for all staff with the discipline procedure for statutory officers 
and check that the wording in relation to what detail should be included 
in any employee’s letter of Appeal against a decision in order to ensure 
that they all reflect the requirements of ACAS and the various conditions 
of service (Grey/Green/Gold book) and, where possible, are consistent; 
and 
 

Page 3



c) Approve the changes to the terms of reference to the Audit Sub  
Committee (as detailed in appendix C to the report) required in order to 
put the revised discipline procedure into effect. 

  
 
Close 
 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 19 November 2013 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY  
POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/128/13  
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: IAN CUMMINS, HEAD OF FINANCE, EXTN. 4244 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED:  
  
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 

2013/14 

 
APPENDIX A:  TITLE   “Treasury Management Interim Report 2013/14” 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report ensures the Authority meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Authority is required to comply with both Codes 
through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003). The Codes 
require the Authority to review its Treasury Management activities during the year 
to ensure they are consistent with its approved Treasury Management Strategy 
and have remained within the approved Prudential Indicators. This report meets 
that requirement and outlines the Treasury Management activities and 
performance for April to September for the financial year 2013/14.  

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That Members note the report. 
 
Introduction & Background 
 

3. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local authorities has 
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated in 
Financial Regulations in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The 
arrangements for reporting treasury management activities to members are that 
the Deputy Chief Executive (DCE) will present a minimum of three reports: - 

 

• An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial yea
[...]
s remains with the 
Authority. 

 
 
 

 
CONCLUSION 

16. Treasury Management activity in 2013/14 has been carried out in compliance 
with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury 
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY  
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 19th NOVEMBER 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/129/13  
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   KIERAN TIMMINS, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: IAN CUMMINS, HEAD OF FINANCE, EXTN. 4244 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED:  
  
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2013/14 – April to September 

 
APPENDIX A1: TITLE “Revenue Budget Movements Summary” 
APPENDIX A2: TITLE “Budget Movement on Reserves 2013/2014” 
APPENDIX A3: TITLE “Fire Service Revenue Budget Movements Summary” 
APPENDIX A4: TITLE “Corporate Service Revenue Budget Movements  

     Summary” 
APPENDIX B:  TITLE  “Capital Programme 2013/2014” 
APPENDIX C:  TITLE  “Updated 2013/2014 – 2017/2018 Capital Programme” 
APPENDIX D:  TITLE  “Qtr 2 Write-Offs” 
 
ATTACHED – HARD COPY  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To review the financial position, both revenue and capital, for the Authority for 

2013/14.  The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the 
year which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the period April to September 2013. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That Members: 

a) Note the potential £0.9m favourable revenue position identified within this report. 
b) Approve the 2013/14 budget amendments as set out in this report; and 
c) Instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to continue to work with budget managers to 

maximise savings in 2013/14. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

Executive Summary 
 

   

Revenue: 
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key 
elements of this are :- 
- To control Counci
[...]
uction & Background 
 

3. The purpose of this report is to enable the Authority to monitor its income and 
expenditure levels against its budget on a regular basis throughout the year to ensure 
effective financial management. 

 

Page 14



4. This report is the review of the Authority’s position up to the end of the September of 
the financial year 2013/14 (April – September 2013). 

 
5. In order to ensure that the financial reviews provide a regular and effective financial 

health check on all aspects of the Authority’s finances the following structure has been 
adopted. 

 

Financial Review Structure 
 

Section Content 
  
A Current Financial Year Review (Revenue Budget, Capital 

Programme and movement on Reserves) 
  
B Treasury Management Review 
  
C Internal Audit 
  
D Financial Process Monitoring/Performance Indicators 
  

 
 
(A) Current Financial Year – 2013/14 
 
6. The purpose of the financial review report is to provide members with an assurance 

that the approved budget remains robust and that the current forecast of expenditure 
can be contained within the available resources. If actual expenditure or income for the 
year is inconsistent with the current budget then the report will, if necessary, identify 
the appropriate corrective action.   

 
Revenue Position: 
 

Revenue Budget Movements: 
 

7. The attached Appendix A to this report summarises the revenue budget movements 
since the last financial review report. The net budget requirement remains at £66.721m 
which is consistent with the original budget.  

 
8. There have been a number of budget adjustments with no net impact because they 

are either self-balancing virements within department budgets or budget increases 
financed by reserves.  The net drawdown from reserves for the period was £0.525m, 
of which £0.470m was the planned allocation from the PFI reserve to cover rental 
payments. 

 
9. Update on 2013/14 Elements of Financial plan yet to be Achieved: 
 

The Authority a
[...]
2,000,000

Skipton Building Society Unrated 1,000,000

Newcastle Building Society Unrated 1,000,000

Nottingham Building Soc Unrated 1,000,000

Totals 13,100,000 10,000,000 6,000,000

Total Current Investments 29,100,000

ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS END OF September 2013

*MM Fund - Money Market Funds -these are funds that spread the 

risk  associated with investments over a wide range of credit worthy 

institutions.  
  

 
18. External Debt Prudential Indicators 

 
The external debt indicators of prudence for 2013/14 required by the Prudential Code 
were set in the strategy as follows: 
 

Page 22



Authorised limit for external debt:   £82 million 
Operational boundary for external debt:  £48 million 
 
Against these limits, the maximum amount of debt reached at any time in the first half 
of the financial year 2013/14 was £45.1 million. 
 

19. Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 
 
The treasury management indicators of prudence for 2013/14 required by the 
Prudential Code were set in the strategy as follows: 

 
a) Interest Rate Exposures 

 
Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposures:  100% 
Upper limit on variable interest rate exposures:    50% 

 
The maximum that was reached in the first half of the financial year 2013/14 was as 
follows: 
 
Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposures:  100% 
Upper limit on variable interest rate exposures:       0% 
 
b) Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 
Upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of borrowing were set and the 
maximum and minimum that was reached for each limit in the first half of the 
financial year 2013/14  was as follows: - 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
c) Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days 
 
The limit for investments of longer than 364 days was set at £2 million for 2013/14. 
No such investments have been placed during 2013/14. 

 
(D) Internal Audit  
 
20. The Authority continues to “buy in” Internal Audit services from Liverpool City Council. 

Most audit wo
[...]


Q
tr 2

 W
rite

-O
ffs

 2
0

1
3

/1
4

Amount To Be Written Off
Invoice 

Date

Invoice 

Number

Customer 

Code

Provision 

Bad Debt 

List

Write Off Reason

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\5\AI00000519\$ehr5pifv.xls

C
F

O
/129/13 A

ppendix D
P

age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
POLICY AND RESOURCES 

  
DATE: 19th NOVEMBER 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/130/13  

 
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE, 

DEB APPLETON, EXTN, 4402 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: JEAN CRIMMINS, JULIE YARE; CORPORATE 

INFORMATION SHARING OFFICER, INFORMATION 
SECURITY FORUM 

  
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE INFORMATION GOVERNANCE AND 

SECURITY POLICY AND ASSOCIATED SERVICE 
INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
APPENDIX A 

 
B 
C 
 
D 
E 
 
F 
 
G 
 

TITLE  Information Governance and Security 
Policy 
SI 0435 Data Protection Instructions 
SI 0437 Freedom of Information Requests 
and Publication Scheme 
SI (reference to be allocated) CCTV Use 
SI 0759 Destruction of Information Assets 
(including Protectively Marked information) 
SI 0687 Preparing and transferring records 
to storage in the archive store, Vesty 
building 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 
ATTACHED – ELECTRONIC / HARD COPY 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To request that Members consider the revised Policy and Service Instructions that 

have resulted from a fundamental review of existing Information Governance and 
Security documents, taking into account new legal and best practice requirements.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



 

 

Recommendation 
 

2. That Members approve the revised Policy and Service Instructions attached at 
appendices A to F. Following approval the Service Instructions will be subject to 
the internal consultation process adopted for al Service Instructions. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 

 
A review has taken place of Policies
[...]
nformation assets and to provide guidance to staff, 
Members, volunteers and contractors. In order to streamline those polices and SIs 
and to ensure that recent legal and best practice changes are incorporated into 
fewer policies and SIs a full review has taken place.  

Page 48



 

 

 
5. A summary of the major changes can be found below: 

 
i. The previous “Information Security Policy” has been expanded to include 

information Governance and reference to Government Protective Security 
because effective management and security of information is a key part of 
implementing Protective Security. There will also be a separate “Protective 
Security Policy” presented to Members in the near future, as the implementation 
of the Fire and Rescue Service Protective Security Strategy is of significant 
importance in its own right. 

 
ii. An existing “Data Quality Policy” will be deleted as the content from that Policy 

has been incorporated into SI 0435 “Data Protection Instructions”. 
 

iii. SI 0435 “Data Protection Instructions” has also been updated and amended 
to include reference to Protective Security and guidance on reporting data loss, 
protecting information through the use of encrypted portable devices and 
information disclosure and sharing. The SI also has direct references to Policies 
and SIs created by the ICT department, highlighting the close links between ICT 
and Information Governance and security. 
 

iv. Two SIs relating to CCTV use will be deleted (SI 0049 “CCTV on Service 
Vehicles”; SI 0725 “CCTV - Dealing with requests to view images or 
request copies of images”) and replaced with one new SI called “CCTV Use” 
which will provide guidance on all aspects of CCTV use by the Authority. 

 
v. SI 0759 “Handling and Destruction of Confidential Waste” will be renamed 

“Destruction of Information Assets (including Protectively Marked 
information)” to ensure it links with future a Protective Security Policy and 
Service Instructions (currently 
[...]
l 
information. Measures have been put in place to ensure all service users are offered 
the same level of service with regards to access to information. We keep a record of 
requests that are made and from looking at these especially for Freedom of 
Information requests the majority of these are from the press or commercial 
companies and so it would be hard to apply equal opportunities monitoring. But we 
could do this with Subject Access Requests. 
 
 

 
9. Equality & Diversity Sign Off 
The completed EIA form must be signed off by the Diversity Manager before it 
is submitted to Strategic Management Group or Authority. 
 
Signed off by:  Date:  
 

 
Action Planned 

 
Responsibility of 

 
Completed by 

 
 

  

Wendy Kenyon  21.10.13 

Page 110



 

9  MF&RS March 2012 

 

 
For any advice, support or guidance about completing this form please contact the 
DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk or on 0151 296 4237 
 
The completed form along with the related policy/report/project document 
should be emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 117
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



C
F

O
/132/13 A

ppendix A
P

age 123
B

y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P
art 1 of S

chedule 12A
of the Local G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CFO/132/13 Appendix B
Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Treasury Management Interim Report 2013/14
	4 Financial Review 2013/14 April To September
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	5 Review Of The Information Governance And Security Policy And Associated Service Instructions
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	6 Exemption To Contract Standing Orders For Refurbishment Works At Fire Service Headquarters
	7 Purchase Of A Time & Resource Management (TRM) Application
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

Ted Grannell, Dave Hanratty, Denise Roberts, 
Sharon Sullivan and Pat Moloney 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors Roy 

Gladden and Steve Niblock 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) the following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possibility of the disclosure 
of exempt information: 

 
• Agenda Item 6 – Exemption To Contract Standing Orders For The 

                             Refurbishment Of Fire Service Headquarters 

 
• Agenda Item 7 – Purchase Of A Time & Resources Management  

                            (TRM) Application 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 26th September 2013, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



3. Treasury Management Interim Report 2013/14  

(CFO/128/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/128/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning a review of the Authority’s Treasury Management activities and 
performance for the period April to September, for the financial year 2013/14. 
 
Members resolved that the report be noted.  
 
 
 

4. Financial Review 2013/14 April To September  

(CFO/129/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/129/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning a review of the financial position, both revenue and capital, for the 
Authority for the period April to September 2013.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The potential £0.9m favourable revenue position identified within this report, be 
noted. 
 

b) The 2013/14 budget amendments, as set out in the report, be approved; and 

 
c) The Deputy Chief Executive, be instructed to continue to work with budget 

managers, to maximise savings in 2013/14.  

 
 

5. Review Of The Information Governance And Security Policy And 
Associated Service Instructions  

(CFO/130/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/130/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the revised Policy and Service Instructions that have resulted from a 
fundamental review of existing Information Governance and Security 
documents, taking into account new legal and best practice requirements. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The revised Policy and Services Instructions (attached as appendices A-F), be 
approved.  
 

b) The Service Instructions be subjected to the internal consultation process 
adopted for all Service Instructions. 

 
c) A future training session be arranged for Members, concerning internet and IT 

security.   

 
 



6. Exemption To Contract Standing Orders For Refurbishment Works At Fire 
Service Headquarters  

(CFO/131/13) 
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 1972 
 
 

7. Purchase Of A Time & Resource Management (TRM) Application  

(CFO/132/13) 
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


